

No. 15-1720

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KIMBERLY HIVELY
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IVY TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE, SOUTH BEND,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Indiana
Case No. 34-cv-01791-RL-CAN
The Honorable Rudy Lozano

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS AND GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Shannon P. Minter
Christopher F. Stoll
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

Mary L. Bonauto
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-1720

Short Caption: Kimberly Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College, South Bend

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RULE DOES NOT WARRANT STARE DECISIS PROTECTION.	3
A. The Rule Is Unworkable and Leads to Inconsistent Results.	3
B. There Is No Reliance Interest That Needs Protection.	5
C. The Rule Is Out of Step With Related Principles of Law.	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Comty. Coll.</i> , No. 15-1720, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13746 (7 th Cir. July 28, 2016)	passim
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9 th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino Partnership</i> , 431 F.3d 580 (7 th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7 th Cir. 1984)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>U.S. v. Sykes</i> , 598 F.3d 334 (7 th Cir. 2010)	2, 5
